
SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

SC 19768

CONNECTICUT COALITION FOR JUSTICE IN
EDUCATION FUNDING INC., *et al.*,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

M. JODI RELL, *et al.*,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

JOHN S. KIERNAN, ESQ.
JOSEPH P. MOODHE, ESQ.
MEGAN K. BANNIGAN, ESQ.
GREGORY P. COPELAND, ESQ.
DAVID B. NOLAND, ESQ.
DUSTIN N. NOFZIGER, ESQ.
EMILY A. JOHNSON, ESQ.
OLIVIA CHENG, ESQ.
ALEXANDRA S. THOMPSON, ESQ.
CHRISTEL Y. THAM, ESQ.
EDWARD BRADLEY, ESQ.
CARA A. MOORE, ESQ.
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 THIRD AVENUE
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022
TEL.: (212) 909-6000
FAX: (212) 909-6836

DAVID N. ROSEN, ESQ.
DAVID ROSEN & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
400 ORANGE STREET
NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06511
TEL.: (203) 787-3513
FAX: (203) 789-1605

TO BE ARGUED BY:
JOSEPH P. MOODHE, ESQ.
TEL.: (212) 909-6000
FAX: (212) 909-6836
EMAIL: jpmoodhe@debevoise.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees/
Cross-Appellants Connecticut
Coalition for Justice in Education
Funding Inc., et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Trial Court Applied An Incorrect Standard In Assessing The Resources Provided By Connecticut To Comply With Its Constitutional Obligations Under Article Eighth, § 1	5
Standard of Review.....	5
A. The Opinions in <i>CCJEF I</i> Guide The Determination Of This Appeal	5
B. The Trial Court Misinterpreted <i>CCJEF I</i> And Consequently Unduly Limited Its Review Of The Evidence.....	6
1. The Trial Court’s Limited Review Is Inconsistent With The Concurring Opinion.....	6
2. The Trial Court Erred In Determining The Scope of The Binding Effect Of The Concurrence.	11
C. The Trial Court Erred In Determining That A Circumscribed Review Was Mandated By Principles of Judicial Deference	12
D. The Trial Court’s Limited Review Is Contrary To The Jurisprudence That Informed This Court’s Determinations in <i>CCJEF I</i>	15
II. An Appropriate Review of the Evidence Demonstrates That Connecticut Is Not Providing The Resources Needed To Afford An Opportunity for An Adequate Education to Large Numbers of Students.	17
Standard of Review.....	18
A. The Trial Court Failed To Consider Key Metrics For Evaluating The Adequacy of Educational Resources.....	18
B. The Evidence Establishes Beyond A Reasonable Doubt That The State Has Failed To Provide Sufficient Resources To Afford Numerous Students An Opportunity For An Adequate Education	21
III. The Trial Court Correctly Determined That Rationality Is A Necessary Component Of An Adequate Education System	32
Standard of Review.....	32
A. An Adequate Education Must Be Rational.....	33
B. Connecticut’s Educational Funding System Is Not A Rational Means For Meeting The State’s Constitutional Obligation.	36
1. Connecticut’s System for Funding Education.	36

2.	The ECS Grant Is Not Rationally Connected To Providing An Adequate or Equitable Educational Opportunity	38
C.	Connecticut’s Arbitrary Funding For School Construction Is Also Constitutionally Inadequate And Inequitable.	47
D.	Graduation And Promotion Standards.....	47
E.	Teacher Compensation And Teacher Evaluation	49
F.	Given The Substantial Mandates Imposed By Federal And State Law, The Trial Court Correctly Determined That Connecticut Does Not Have A Rational System For Funding Special Education.	50
IV.	The Trial Court Erroneously Failed To Consider Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim Under The Governing Standard	53
	Standard of Review.....	53
A.	The Trial Court Failed To Consider Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim Under The Governing Standard	53
1.	First Prong	55
2.	Second Prong.....	57
3.	Third Prong.....	58
V.	All Plaintiffs Have Standing	62
	Standard of Review.....	62
A.	All Plaintiffs Have Made A Colorable Claim of Injury	63
B.	CCJEF Has Associational Standing Because It Satisfies All Three <i>Worrell</i> Requirements.....	64
1.	CCJEF Members Have Standing To Sue In Their Own Right.....	65
2.	The Interests CCJEF Seeks To Protect In This Lawsuit Are Germane To CCJEF’s Purpose	67
3.	CCJEF’s Claims Do Not Require The Participation Of Individual Members In The Lawsuit	68
	CONCLUSION.....	69

STATEMENT OF ISSUES

- 1) Whether the trial court erred in determining the applicable constitutional standard for adequacy of educational resources.
- 2) Whether the trial court erred in its application of the constitutional standard for adequacy of educational resources to the record before it.
- 3) Whether the trial court correctly determined that the state must have rational policies and standards in providing an opportunity for an adequate education to all students, and correctly determined that the state's policies for funding education in Connecticut are not rational.
- 4) Whether the trial court erred in its determination that the Plaintiffs failed to prove their claim that they are being denied substantially equal educational opportunities.
- 5) Whether the trial court correctly determined that the Plaintiffs have standing to bring this action.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adler v. Rosenthal</i> , 163 Conn. App. 663 (2016)	62, 65
<i>Andross v. Town of W. Hartford</i> , 285 Conn. 309 (2008)	64
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal. Inc. v. Coal. for Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir.1991).....	67
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	20
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> 86 N.Y.2d 307, 655 N.E.2d 661 (1995) (“CFE I”).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. New York</i> 100 N.Y.2d 893, 801 N.E.2d 326 (2003) (“CFE II”).....	8, 9, 16, 17
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State</i> , 719 N.Y.S.2d 475 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2001).....	15, 16
<i>Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995), as clarified on <i>denial of reh’g</i> (Dec. 6, 1995)	14
<i>CCJEF v. Rell</i> 295 Conn. 240 (2010) (“CCJEF I”)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Conn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities v. Worrell</i> 199 Conn. 609 (1986).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Conn. Associated Builders & Contractors v. City of Hartford</i> , 251 Conn. 169 (1999).....	66
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 434, 780 N.E.2d 529 (2002)	14
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. N.Y. Coal. for Quality Assisted Living, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	66
<i>Disabled Americans for Firearm Rights, LLC v. Malloy</i> , No. CV136016992, 2014 WL 1012285 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 6, 2014) (“DAFR”).....	69
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby</i> , 777 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1989)	14
<i>Fairchild Heights Residents Ass’n, Inc. v. Fairchild Heights, Inc.</i> , 131 Conn. App. 567 (2011), <i>rev’d</i> , 310 Conn. 797 (2014).....	65
<i>Fairfield Cty. Med. Assn. v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , No. X06CV075007159S, 2008 WL 4150210 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 19, 2008)	67, 68

<i>Gaines v. Manson</i> , 194 Conn. 510 (1984)	14
<i>Gannon v. State</i> , 298 Kan. 1107, 319 P.3d 1196 (2014)	61, 64
<i>Gay & Lesbian Law Students Ass'n at Univ. of Conn. Sch. of Law v. Bd. of Tr., Univ. of Conn.</i> , 236 Conn. 453 (1996)	63
<i>Horton v. Meskill</i> , 172 Conn. 615 (1977) (" <i>Horton I</i> ")	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Horton v. Meskill</i> , 195 Conn. 24 (1985) (" <i>Horton III</i> ")	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	66
<i>In re Cassandra C.</i> , 316 Conn. 476 (2015)	18, 32, 53
<i>Kortner v. Martise</i> , 312 Conn. 1 (2014)	63
<i>Laflamme v. New Horizons, Inc.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D. Conn. 2009)	68
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	11, 12
<i>Md. Highways Contractors Ass'n, Inc. v. Maryland</i> , 933 F.2d 1246 (4th Cir.1991)	67
<i>Moore v. Ganim</i> , 233 Conn. 557 (1995)	35
<i>Neeley v. West Orange-Cove Consolidated Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005)	33
<i>New Haven v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 228 Conn. 699 (1994)	42
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass' v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)	67
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	61
<i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. Comm'n of Revenue Servs.</i> , 304 Conn. 204 (2012)	18, 32
<i>Schumann v. Dianon Sys., Inc.</i> , 304 Conn. 585 (2012)	5, 32, 53
<i>Serrani v. Board of Ethics of City of Stamford</i> , 225 Conn. 305 (1993)	66
<i>Sheff v. O'Neill</i> , 238 Conn. 1 (1996)	13, 14, 33, 58
<i>State v. Geisler</i> , 222 Conn. 672 (1992)	13
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 272 Conn. 577 (2005)	11
<i>Timber Trails Corp. v. Planning & Zoning Comm'n of Town of Sherman</i> , 222 Conn. 380 (1992)	65

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc., 517 U.S. 544 (1996)65

Wyatt v. Aderholt, 503 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 14

STATUTES

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-26156

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-262f *Passim*

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-262h39

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-265a2, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Connecticut Constitution, article first, § 170

Connecticut Constitution, article first, § 20.....70

Connecticut Constitution, article eighth, § 1 *Passim*

Merriam-Webster, “Adequate,” *available at* <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/adequate> 19

Public Acts 1988, No. 88-35840, 42, 43, 46

Public Acts 2014, No. 14-4738

Public Acts 2015, No. 15-24439

Public Acts, Spec. Sess., May, 2016, No. 16-2.....38, 39, 40
